STEWART, GREENBLATT, MANNING & BAEZ

MADGE E. GREENBLATT (RET.) ROBERT W. MANNING RICARDO A. BAEZ DAVID J. GOLDSMITH PETER MICHAEL DECURTIS LAURETTA L. CONNORS JOHN K. HAMBERGER LISA LEVINE ANDREA L. DE SALVIO KRISTY L. BEHR RAYMOND J. SULLIVAN LUKE R. TARANTINO THOMAS A. LUMPKIN DIANE P. WHITFIELD ATTORNEYS AT LAW

6800 JERICHO TURNPIKE

SUITE 100W

SYOSSET, NY 11791

516-433-6677

FAX 516-433-4342

DONALD R. STEWART (1949-2021) KAFI WILFORD (2003-2010) MICHAEL H. RUINA (1992-2016)

> JAMES MURPHY OF COUNSEL

Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department, New York

State of New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Judicial Department, New York

In the Matter of ROBERT DIAMOND JR., Respondent

v. WARREN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE by and through the WARREN COUNTY SELF-INSURANCE PLAN, Appellant

and

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD, Respondent

June 23, 2022

Facts:

This is an appeal from a decision of the Workers' Compensation Board which ruled the claimant was entitled to a schedule loss of use award and that apportionment did not apply to the award. The claimant sustained injury to the right ankle and underwent surgery for that injury. An opinion was submitted of a 30% schedule loss of use of the right ankle. There was a prior right ankle injury of approximately forty years prior. The claimant's doctor declined to offer an opinion on apportionment based on the lack of relevant information. The independent medical examiner who evaluated the claimant also found a 30% schedule loss of use of the right ankle but asserted 65% of that was attributable to the prior injury. Ultimately, the Judge found the claimant had a 30% schedule loss of use of the right ankle of which 10.5% was causally related to the instant accident. The Workers' Compensation Board Panel modified the Judge's decision agreeing that there was a 30% schedule loss of use of use of use of the right ankle but finding insufficient evidence to support the apportionment decision.

- Holding: Affirmed.
- Discussion: The Court noted that as a general rule, apportionment is not applicable as a matter of law where the preexisting condition was not the result of a compensable injury and the claimant was able to effectively perform his or her job duties at the time of the workrelated accident despite the preexisting condition. The Court noted that there is a limited exception to the rule as apportionment could be applicable in a schedule loss of use case if medical evidence establishes the claimant's prior injury, had it been compensable, would have resulted in a schedule loss of use finding. The Court noted that essentially, the prior condition would need to constitute a disability in the compensation sense. The Court noted this is a factual issue for the Board to resolve and if its decision is supported by substantial evidence, it will be affirmed. In the instant case, the Board found insufficient credible evidence to support the application of apportionment and the Court